

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2043

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 938 and 939 of the Senate Journal and pages 1031-1033 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2043 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 3, after the third comma insert "54-44.6-03,"

Page 1, line 10, replace "19" with "16"

Page 1, line 13, remove "Board means the information technology board."

Page 1, line 14, remove "3."

Page 1, line 15, replace "4" with "3"

Page 1, line 18, replace "5" with "4"

Page 2, remove line 20

Page 3, line 6, replace "19" with "16"

Page 3, line 15, remove "The department shall inform the board of any"

Page 3, remove line 16

Page 3, line 26, remove ", and report and make recommendations to the board"

Page 3, line 27, remove "regarding information technology in state government"

Page 4, line 3, replace "15" with "13"

Page 4, line 4, replace "19" with "16"

Page 4, line 7, remove "Before final adoption, the chief information officer shall submit the business plan to the"

Page 4, line 8, remove "board for its review, and the plan is subject to the review of the board."

Page 4, line 12, remove ", as"

Page 4, line 13, remove "defined by the board"

Page 4, line 15, after "of" insert "Indian tribes, nonprofit organizations, and"

Page 4, line 23, after "ensure" insert "that the department exercises its powers and duties with minimal delay, cost, and procedural burden to an entity receiving services from the"

department; to ensure that the department provides prompt, high-quality services to an entity receiving services from the department; to ensure"

Page 4, line 25, after "use" insert "; and to foster information technology innovation by state entities"

Page 4, line 28, replace "**State information technology board. The board**" with "**Statewide wide area network advisory committee. The statewide wide area network committee**"

Page 4, line 29, after "officer" insert "or the officer's designee" and after "administrator" insert "or the administrator's designee"

Page 4, line 30, after "education" insert "or the commissioner's designee" and replace "eight" with "nine"

Page 5, line 2, after the underscored comma insert "one member representing noncommercial public television stations licensed by the federal communications commission to operate in this state,"

Page 5, line 6, replace the first "board" with "committee" and replace the second "board" with "committee"

Page 5, line 8, replace "board" with "committee"

Page 5, line 9, replace "board" with "committee"

Page 5, line 10, replace "board" with "committee"

Page 5, line 13, after the underscored period insert "The committee shall advise the department with respect to planning and implementation of wide area network services provided by the department."

Page 5, remove lines 14 through 22

Page 5, line 27, replace "board" with "chief information officer" and replace "except" with "exempt"

Page 5, line 30, after the underscored period insert "The chief information officer shall exempt from the application of this section a county, city, or school district that is under contract to receive wide area network services from an entity other than the department, for the term of that contract, but that political subdivision may not extend or renew that contract beyond July 31, 2001."

Page 6, line 2, remove "and in consultation with the board,"

Page 6, line 3, replace "exception" with "exemption"

Page 6, line 7, replace "exception" with "exemption"

Page 6, line 19, remove "in consultation with the"

Page 6, line 20, remove "board"

Page 6, line 29, after the underscored period insert "The agency's budget request and the governor's budget recommendation must include supporting information describing in

detail how the information technology plan relates to the budget request and recommendation. Any budget adjustment by the budget office must include the corresponding change to the plan."

Page 7, remove lines 19 through 28

Page 8, line 8, replace "board" with "legislative council"

Page 8, remove lines 9 through 14

Page 8, line 20, replace "excepted" with "exempted"

Page 8, line 26, remove "information technology development account or"

Page 8, line 27, remove ", as appropriate,"

Page 9, line 1, replace "19" with "16"

Page 9, line 4, replace "may" with "shall"

Page 9, line 12, replace "July 1, 2000" with "August 1, 1999"

Page 9, line 13, replace "All appointing authorities are encouraged to consider their" with "Before"

Page 9, remove lines 14 through 18

Page 9, line 19, remove "division, and before" and remove "and the state"

Page 9, line 20, remove "information technology board shall approve"

Page 15, after line 10, insert:

"SECTION 23. AMENDMENT. Section 54-44.6-03 of the 1997 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

54-44.6-03. State forms manager. ~~The director of the office of management and budget or an individual designated by the director~~ chief information officer of the state shall serve as the state forms manager. The manager shall administer in the executive branch of state government the forms management program established by this chapter. The program must apply efficient and economical management methods to the creation and utilization of state forms."

Page 21, line 12, replace "Except for sections 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, and 20, this Act" with "Sections 2 and 8 take effect as provided in this section. Notwithstanding section 33, until July 1, 2000, state agencies and institutions shall continue to receive wide area network services from the department under the conditions and requirements the agencies and institutions received wide area network services from the division before August 1, 1999. With respect to state agencies and institutions, sections 2 and 8 become

effective July 1, 2000, and with respect to counties, cities, and school districts, sections 2 and 8 become effective August 1, 2001.

SECTION 35. DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZATION. The information technology department may employ a business analyst to perform its responsibilities under this Act, including development of the requests for proposals for the statewide network to be established under this Act."

Page 21, remove lines 13 through 17

Renumber accordingly